TRC

February 26, 2001

Mr. Scott Seery . ' Project No. 41-0114
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2001 Progress Report for the above-referenced property
prepared by TRC for ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Environmental Remediation—
U.S. Retail Projects (representing Mobil Qil Corporation). The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures | through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest—Fourth Quarter 2000

Exhibit 9: Waste Disposal Manifest—First Quarter 2001

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also
call Mr. Darin Rouse, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely,

MJ%/
Zmathan Scheiner
Associate

cc: Mr. Darin Rouse, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Environmental Remediation—U.S. Retail
Projects
Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Fuk K. 5it and Ms. Ying C. Sit '

5052 Commercial Circle » Cancord, California 94520
Telephone $25-688-1200 * Fax 925-688-0388

Customer-Focused Solutions



TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 2001

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 18-Jan-01
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: "3
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Phase of investigation: Assessed Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to groundwater below ground surface: 10.64 ft
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 26.08 ft
Average increase/decrease in groundwater elevations since last sanpling episode: Decrease: 0.12 1t
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: N/A
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pph):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 3 *  Volome of free product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 0 Volume of free product recovered to date: N/A
Nature of contamination: Gasoline Range in concentrations: Benzene: ND<35,0 to ND<20 ppb
TPH-G: 3,800 to 7,300 ppb
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

* The detection limits for benzene were: MW-1A - 10 ppb; MW-2A - 5.0 ppb;

MW-3A - 20 ppb.

FPurged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal.

_ /ML N

Approved by: B

mAL\Odfgn se.xis

Jonathan Scheiner
Associate

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Project No: 41-0114

Submittal Date: 2/26/01
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2001
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Well No. First Quarier Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-1A X X
MW-2A X X
MW-3A X X

X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Date

Top of Casing
Elevation
{feat)

Depth to
Water
(feet)

Groundwater
Elevation
({faet)

TPH-G
(ppb)

TPH-D Benzene
(ppb) (ppb)

(ppb)

Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene
{ppb)

Total
Xylenes
(pph)

MTBE

8020 8240 or 8260

(pb)

MTBE

(ppb)

TOG TRPO EDG

{ppb)

EDB

DO

{ppm) (ppb) (ppb} (mgiL)

MW-2A
MW-2A
MW-24,
MW-2A
MW-2A
MW-2A
MW-24
MW-2A

p\projectsMtables\04fgn_gw.xis

0131788
02124794
08/03/94
11423194
02/28/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11/02/95
02/08/96
05/0B/96
08/09/26
08/20/96
11/07/96
02r10/97
05/0TI9T
09110797
02/12/98
08/12/98
12/10/99
01/14/00
10727100
01718/01

02724794
08/23/94
11423194
02/28/95
05/10/95
08/02/95
11102195
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/09/96
08120096
11407196
g2110/97
05/07/97
091087
02/12/98
08/12/98
12/10/99
01114/00
10/27/00
01/18/01

36.35
36.35
36,35
36.35
36.35
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63
36.63

36.61
36.81
36.81
36.81
36.61
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.82
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36.62
36,62

260
70
81
49
25
31
24
ND

100
1M -

64
100
36
13
84
ND
41
ND
ND
<10
<10

31
42
33
29
20
36
22
32
13
19
58
12
25
24
10
0.8
ND
1.3
9.6
<5.0
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22
12
15
ND
NB
ND
12
1.4
30
286
39

ND
21
1"
36
27
ND
ND
13
12

11
7.3
10
18
ND
11
8.7
22
18
24
21

500
260
280
300
110
140
130
1890
87
i20

100
70
67
1
70
ND
1.8

6.2
28
13
12

58
71
39
96
3z
1
10
13
19

6.8
53
35
16
ND
30
24
ND
24
<5.0
3.0

500
180
230
180
67
&1
80
150
58
64

56

29
ND
26
ND
20
3.3
ND
6.4
4.7

42
53
ND
45
35
16
11

ND
26

8.1
ND
15
11
ND
14
47
ND
ND
<5.0
20

120
ND
ND
ND
ND
18
<20

<10



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
ID Date {feet} (feef) {feet) {ppb)  {(ppb)  (ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _{ppm) {ppb) (ppb)} (mgil}
MW-3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 —_ — ND — - — —
MW-3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — — ND — — — —
MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.38 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 — - 8,500 —_ - - —_
MW-3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 8,500 —_ 11 ND 340 24 — —_ 5,500 — — — —
MW-3A  05/10/95 36.92 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — —_ 3,900 — — — —
MW-3A  08/02/05 36.03 9.75. 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — — — —_ — - —
MW-3A 11102185 36.93 11.29 25.64 9,200 4,400 3 ND 360 72 —_ — —_ ND —_ - —_
MW-3A  02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900  3,800* 38 ND 230 43 — — — — — — —
MW-3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — - —_ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-3A 08/09/96 36.93 9.95 26.98 —_ —_— —_ — —_— - —_ _ —_ —_ — — —_
MW-3A  08/20/95 36.93 — — 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 — — — — — —
MW-3A  11/07/98 36.93 11.28 2565 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND _ — — — — —
MW-3A 02110497 36.93 7.95 28,98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND — — — — — —
MW-3A  05/07/97 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 — 230 110 630 ND ND _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3A  08/10/97 36.93 11.13 2580 5,500 - 16 ND 75 1" ND — — — — — 0.68
MW-3A  02/12/93 36.93 5.72 .21 10,000 —_ a7 ND 84 25 ND — — — — — 0.48
MW-34  08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 38 19 ND —_ - _ —_ — .22
MW-3A  12/10/99 36.93 11.21 25.72 5,900 —_ ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND —_ — — — — 1.18
MW-3A  01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 6,500 — 7.5 27 37 ND ND — — - — - 0.39
MW-3A  10/27/00 36.93 10.78 26.15 8,300 — <10 38 17 58 <20 - — — — - 0.46
MW-3A  01/18/01 36.93 10.87 26.06 7,300 - <20 3.1 14 3.3 <10 — — — — — 1.05
MW-4A  08/02/05 3718 8.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND — - —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ ND — — —
MW-4A  02/08/96 37.18 8.18 20.00 ND ND ND 14 ND 0.92 — — — — — — —
MW-4A  05/06/96 3718 8,49 28.69 ND — ND ND ND ND — — _ _ —_ —_ —_
MW-4A  08/09/96 37.18 10.05 2713 — -— —_— _ —_ — —_ — — — — — —
MW-4A  08/20/96 37.18 —_ -_ ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW-4A  11/07/96 3718 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND —_ — _ —_ — —_
MW-4A 02110197 37.18 81 29.07 ND —_ ND 24 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4A  05/07/97 37.18 9.64 27.54 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — -—_
MW-4A  09/10/97 37.18 11.32 25.86 — — — — — — — — _ —_ — — 2.37
MW-4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — 0.51
Mw-4A  0B/12/98 37.18 9.1 27.97 — —_ - - — — — — — — — — 0.52
MW-4A  12/10/99 37.18 11.46 2572 ND — ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND - - - — - 1.85
MW-4A  03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW-5A  08/02/95 3591 B74 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 43 —— —_ - —_ -_— — —
MW-5A 11102195 35.91 10.34 28.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND _ —_ _ ND — — _
MW-5A  02/08/96 35.91 6.67 20.24 180 150 1.0 22 ND 0.89 — — — — — _— -
MW-5A  05/08/96 35,91 7.35 28.56 260 — 24 B.7 20 9.8 - —_ —_ — —_— — —
MW-5A  08/09/96 35.91 B.81 27.10 —_ —_ -_ — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5A  08/20/98 35.91 — — ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 5.4 — — —_ —_ _ —_
MW-5A 11/07/98 35.91 10.25 2566 — — — — - —_ - _ — _— — — _—
MW-5A 02110197 3591 6.93 28.98 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND — —_ —_ — — —
piprojectsitables\04fgn_gw.xls Paga 2 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
12 Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  {pph) (pph) {ppb) {ppb) _ {pph) (ppb) (ppb} (ppm) (ppb) {(ppb} (mgil)
MW-5A 05/07197 35.91 B8.42 27.49 - -_— -— —_ —_— —_ —_ —_— _ _— _ _— _
MW-5A  09/10/97 3591 10.15 25,76 — — — — — — — — — — — — 1.058
MW-5A 02/12/98 3591 532 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —— — —_— —_— —— 0.90
MW-5A  08/12/98 35.91 8.19 27.72 —_ — - _ —_ — — — — — — — 1.47
MW-54, 12/110/99 3591 10.10 25.81 MD — ND ND MD ND ND — — — — —_ 3.23

MW-5A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MWSEA  08/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - - - — —
MW-BA  11/02/95 37.10 11.28 25.84 ND ND ND ND - ND ND — — — ND @ — = —
MW-6A  02/08/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 13 ND 1.3 - - — — —_ - -_
MW-BA  05/08/96 37.10 8.38 28.72 ND — ND 16 ND 1.2 — — - — - - —
MW.BA  0B/09/96 37.10 9.82 57.28 — — - — - — — —_ _ - _ _
MW-BA  0B/20/96 37.10 - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND - _ — - = —_
MW-BA  11/07/96 37.10 1102 26.08 — — — — — — — - — — _ _ _
MW.BA  02/10/97 37.10 7.70 29.40 ND - ND 34 ND ND ND - - — - = -
MW-BA  D5/07/97 37.10 9.31 27.79 — - — — — - - - - - - _ —_
MW-BA  09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 — — — — — — — - — _ — — 1p8
MW-BA  02/12/98 3710 . 552 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 083
MW.BA  0B/12/98 37.10 8.91 28.18 - - - — — — - - - _ _ — 129
MW-BA  12/10/99 37.10 - 11.24 25.86 ND — ND 0.32 ND ND ND — — — — — 200

MW-BA  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW-7A  11/02/95 37.39 1.77 2562 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — ND —_ —_ -
MW-7A  02/08/96 37.39 8.68 28.M ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 1.5 — — — — — — —
MW-7A  05/06/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND - 22 6.3 1.4 7.9 —_ — — —_ —_— —_ —
MW-7A  08/08/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 — — — — — — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-78  0B/20/86 37.38 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —_
MW-TA  11/07/96 37.39 11.861 25.58 ND - ND 0.96 ND 16 ND - —_— —_ - _— —_
MW-TA  02110/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW-7A  05/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW-7A  09/10/97 37.39 11.68 2573 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_— —_— —_ -—_ — 248
MW-TA  02/12/98 37.38 6.55 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 1.07
MW-7A  08/12/98 37.3¢ 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND — e —_ —_ — 0.23
MW-7A  12M10/99 37.39 11.80 25.59 ND - ND NO ND ND ND — —_ - —_ — 21

MW-7A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW-1 09/19/91 - — - — 130 — — — — — — —
MW-1 1218181 — — — 17,000 — 160 1,400 1,600 — — — — _— — —
MW-1 03M7192 _ —_ _ 23,000 —_ 320 1,000 940 —_ _— _— —_ —_ —_ —
Mwv-1 05/19/92 — — —_ 29,000 — 650 370 1,100 1,200 — = —_— — — —_ —
M-1 08/20/92 — — — 18,000 — 230 22 640 950 -_ —_ —_ —_ _ — —_
MW-1 1110/92 _ — — 18,000 - 220 ND 690 830 — — — — —_ — —
MW-1 02/20/93 —_ — — 18,000 — 180 ND 880 620 — — — — — — —
MW-1 05/21/93 — — — 27,000 —_ 150 200 1,200 950 _ —_ —_ —_ _ _ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppk) __ {ppb} _ ipph) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb)  (pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) (mglL)
MwW-1 08/23/93 — — - 24,000 - 160 110 840 810 —_ — — — — — —
MW-1 11/23/93 _ — —_ 18,000 —_ 210 B3 900 620 — — -— —_ —_ —_ —
MW-1 02/24/94 36.37 9.45 26.892 18,000 — 74 30 940 480 — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-1{a) 05/25/94 36.37 10.45 25.92 6,400 — 72 ND 170 67 — — — — — — _
MW-1 08/23/04 36.37 11.98 24.39 24,000 — 130 37 970 320 —_ —_ - — — — —
MW 1 11723594 36.37 11.17 25.20 23,000 _ 180 44 870 270 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-1 02/03/95 36.37 8.01 28,36 20,000 — 77 17 950 390 — —— —_ — — — —
MW-1 05/10/85 36.37 8.51 27.88 16,000 — 230 27 &80 B30 —_ — —_ — — —_ _—
MW-1 08102595 36.37 10.00 26.37 18,000 _ 190 ND 860 5490 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-1(b) 11/20/95 36.37 11.19 2518 20,000 — 180 ND 980 450 970 — e —_ —_ —_ 283
MW-1 02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.63 15,000 — 43 16 240 410 5,200 - — — — — 2.58
MW-1 05/08/96 36.37 8.50 27.87 16,000 — 37 16 930 410 1,600 — — — — — 182~
MWW-1 08/08/96 36.37 9.72 26.85 2,300 -_ 25 ND 77 39 1,200 — — — — — 2.14
MW-1 11/07/96 36.37 10.74 25.63 38,000 —_ 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND —— _ —_ - - 2.1
Mw-1 Q2111187 36.37 7.92 28.45 7,300 — a ND 170 68 1,700 —_ — _ —_ —_ 2.05*
MWW-1 05107197 36.37 9.24 2713 11,000 — 120 ND 470 110 1,200 — — — — — —
MW-1 08/05/97 36,37 10.20 26.17 530 {c) — 58 NG 5.6 ND 430 —_ —_ — -— —  1.8e+
MwV-t 08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 - —_ — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
Mw-2 05/04/91 — — — 18,000 — 6.6 14 460 830 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-2 08/ — —_ — 18,000 —_ 100 6.8 790 310 —_ — — — — — —
MW-2 12/18/91 -_— — — 10,000 _ 110 5.1 420 96 — — —_— —_— -_— — —
Mw-2 Q37192 — — — 16,000 — 110 ND 730 220 — — - — — —_— —
Mw-2 05M9/82 — — — 17.000 — 140 a7 680 170 — — — — — — —
MW-2 08/20/92 — —_ _ 13,000 — 52 ND 660 70 s _— -_— — —_ —_ —_
Mwv-2 11/10/92 — — — 11,000 - 36 7.2 570 45 — — — — — — —
Mw-2 02/20/93 - —_ —_ 1,500 — 2.9 38 8.1 ND — — — — — —_ —_
MW-2 05/24/93 — — - 9,500 — 37 ND 470 82 —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-2 08/23/93 — — — 15,000 — 110 ND 590 64 — — — _ — — —
MW-2 11123193 — — -— 11,000 —_ 80 10 480 20 —_ _— — — — — —
MW-2 ()  02/24/94 36.34 9.27 27.07 11,000 — 44 ND 580 32 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2 05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-2 08/23/94 36.34 11.82 24.52 12,000 —_ 45 10 360 20 —_ —_ — — — — —_
MW-2 11/23/94 36.34 10.97 25.37 15,000 - 81 24 440 ND — — — - - —_ —_
MW.2 02/03/95 36.34 7.87 28.47 9,700 — 57 ND 250 10 - —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
MwW-2 05/10/95 36.34 B.38 27.96 7,500 — 56 4.7 310 33 — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-2 08/02/95 36.34 9.36 26,98 8,200 — 53 22 220 25 — — —_ — —_ —_ —_—
MW-2 11/02/95 36.34 10.85 25.39 5,000 — 56 4.5 170 77 110 - — — — — 2.80
MW-2 02/08/96 36.34 7.52 28.82 — — — —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — 2.21
MW-2 05/08/96 36.34 8.21 28.13 8,400 —_ 56 9.0 170 10 130 — — — —_ _ 3.89*
Mw-2 08/09/95 36.34 9.54 26.80 3,100 — 24 ND 80 NO 64 -_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 3.36
MwW-2 11/07/96 36.34 10.68 25.65 36,000 - 140 ND 1,900 5.600 ND — — — — — 1.98
MW-2 02111497 36.34 7.75 28.59 4,600 — 27 ND 53 ND ND — — - _ - 212
MwW.2 asi07/97 36.34 9.14 27.20 5,300 — 61 ND 78 20 180 -_ — — - — —
Mw-2 08/05/87 36.34 10.23 26.11 3,100 — 35 ND 13 ND 58 — — — — — 238
MwW-2 08/12/98 36.30 §.82 27.48 — — — —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B020 8240or8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB PO

D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb} _ (ppb}  (pphb) (pph) (ppb} {ppb)  {ppb) (ppk) {ppb) _(ppm) (ppb) {ppb) {(mg/L)
MW-3 05/04/91 — — — 9,100 — 20 ND 55 180 — — — —_ — — —
MW-3 09/19/91 — - - 7,600 — ND 13 180 170 — — — _ —_ —_ —
MW-3 1218/91 — — — 5,900 — 54 6.4 110 84 _ —_ —_ — — —_ —
Mw-3 0317192 — — — 5,800 — 66 7.5 100 58 — — — —_ — — —
MW-3 05/19/92 —_— —_ —_ 3,400 —_ 25 36 65 41 — — — — —_— —_ —_
MW-3 08/20192 — — — 4,500 — 58 ND 65 35 —_ —_ — — — — —
M-3 11110592 — — - 3,400 _ 37 ND a5 34 —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 0220193 —_ — — 1,600 —_ 12 18 8.9 12 —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MW-3 05/21/93 — — — 2,600 — 42 ND 43 15 — — — — —_ — —
MW-3 08/23/93 — — — 2,900 —_ 25 ND 50 18 —_ — — — — — —
MWy-3 11123/93 _ —_ —_ 2,300 _ 34 ND 24 56 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-3 02124194 36.42 9.21 27.21 3,400 — 48 ND 53 11 — — — — — — —
MW-3 05/25/94 36,42 10.34 26.08 1,400 — 20 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3 08/23/94 36.42 11.88 24.54 2,900 _ 37 49 14 29 — — — —_ —_ -— —
MW-3 11/23/94 36,42 10.08 25.44 3,200 — 48 ND 22 ND —_ -_— — — — —_ —
MW-3 02/03/95 35.42 7.82 28.60 780 —_ 13 ND 21 ND —_ _ — — — — _
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28.04 1,300 — ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-3 08/02/95 36.42 9.49 26.93 1,500 — 6.3 ND 18 21 —_ —_ —_ — — — —
MWY-3 11102195 35.42 11.00 2542 1,100 —_ 5.2 2.1 74 0.5 15 — — — — - 4.98
MwW-3 02/08/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 450 — ND ND ND ND ND -— - —_ _— — 278
MW-3 05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 580 — ND 11 10 NO ND — —_ —_ _ _— 3.73"
MW-3 08/09/96 36.42 9.53 26.89 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — 3.29
Mw-3 1i/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.46 140 — 1.2 ND ND ND 58 — - - _ -— 3.15
MW-3 0210/97 36.42 7.71 28.71 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ _ —_ 3.59*
MW-3 05/07/87 36.42 9.17 27.25 52 (d) —_ ND ND ND 51 5.1 — —_ —_— -_ —_ _—
MW-3 aslas/97 36.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —  2.86™
MW-3 08/12/98 36.42 8.84 27.58 — —_ —_ — — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-4 05/04/91 — - — 5,300 — ND ND 28 81 —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MW-4  09/19/91 — — — 1,800 — 0.83 ND 54 46 — — — — — — —
MW-4 1211891 — - —_— 2,500 - 28 2.5 54 22 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-4 03/17/92 - _— — 1,800 —_ 3.7 1.4 a0 21 — —_ _ —_ — —_ —
MW-4 05/19/92 —_ — — 2,000 — 20 a5 42 8.3 — — — — — — —
MW D8r20/92 — — — 1,000 - 15 ND 11 3.0 — — — — — — —
MW-4 117110/92 — — - 690 —_ 9.1 ND 16 2.8 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MVW-4 02/20/93 —_ — - 2,400 —_ 40 21 33 ND —_ —_ —_— — — —_ —
MWW-4 05/21/93 — — — 1,800 — kY| ND 20 4.5 — — — — — — —
MW-4 08/23/93 —_ — — 1,200 —_ 50 ND 186 ND —_ — — — — — —_
MW-4 11/23/83 — —_ —_ 720 —_ 10 ND 8.7 ND — —_ —_ _— — _— —_—
MW-4 02/24/94 37.04 9.88 27.15 1,300 — 89 ND 20 ND — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-4 05/25/04 37.04 11.02 28.02 1,700 - 22 NO 45 ND — — — — — —
Mw-4 08/23/94 37.04 12.57 24.47 690 — 9.2 13 71 1.9 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-4  11/23/94 37.04 11.65 2539 420 — 50 1.1 42 1.2 — - — — — — —
MwW-4 02/03/95 37.04 852 28.52 620 — 6.4 ND 9.3 ND — —_ — — _— — —_
MW-4 05/M0/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 280 — 28 ND 27 24 — —_ — —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
1D Date (foat) (feet) (feet) (ppb) __ (ppb) _ ippb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-4 08/02/85 37.04 10.18 26.86 290 _— 3.6 ND 28 ND —_ — — — — — —
MW-4 11/02/85 37.04 11.67 2537 42,000 —_ 390 210 2,800 6,300 270 - - —_ — —_ 7.9
MV-4 02/08/96 37.04 B.15 28.8B9 130 —_ 21 ND 15 0.69 ND —_ — — — — 2.66
MW-4 (&) 05/08/96 —_ —_ — — — — —_ — — — — — — _ —_ —_
MW-4 08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND — ND ND ND ND NO — — — —_ —_ 292
MV-4 11707786 37.04 11.58 25.46 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 4.32
MW-4 02110/97 37.04 B.45 28,59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — - —_ — 387
- MW-4 D5/07/97 37.04 8.85 2719 ND — ND ND ND NO ND - _ —_ —_ —_ —
Mw-4 08/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 — 0.76 ND ND ND ND — — — — —  512%
MwW-4 08112598 37.04 9.85 27.19 — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —
MW-5 05/04/91 - — —_ 59,000 — 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 — — — — - _ —_
MW-5 09/19/91 —_ —_ —_ 57,000 — 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 — — — —_ _ —_ —_
MW-5 12/18/91 — — — 31,000 — 1,600 3,100 4,800 15,000 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 03/17/92 —_ — _ 81,000 —_ as0 1,600 4,800 18,000 — —_ —_ —_ -_ - —
MW-5 05719792 — — — 84,000 — 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 0B/20/92 — - — 58,000 — 660 1,700 4,200 19,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 11/10f92 —_ — — 57,000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 — —_ - —_ —_ _ —_
MW-5 02120193 — — — 17,000 — 75 ND 1,000 620 —_ —_ — —_ — - —
M-S 0521193 — — s 55,000 —_ ND 160 3,500 12,000 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-5 08/23/93 _— —_ —_— 51,000 _ 340 380 3,600 14,000 — — — — — -— _—
MW-5 11/23/93 —_ —_ —_ 46,000 —_ 290 310 4,100 15,000 —_ —_ —_— — — — —
MW-5 02724194 35.94 9.02 28.92 57,000 - 140 400 4,400 16,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 05/25/94 35.94 10.03 25.91 53,000 — ND ND 4,000 14,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 08/23/94 35.94 11.57 24.37 61,000 —_ 350 380 4,800 17,000 — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-5 11/23/94 35.94 10.71 25.23 48,000 —_ 230 280 3,900 14,000 - — — — — — —
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 7.69 28.25 56,000 - 140 330 3,500 13,000 — — — — — - —_
MW-$ a5/M0/95 35.94 8.20 27.74 27,000 — 160 170 2,200 5,200 —_ —_ — _ —_ —_ —_
MW-5 08/02/95 35.94 9.23 26.71 65,000 -_— 260 300 3,500 12,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 11/02/95 35.94 10.70 25.24 240 — 0.76 ND 1.1 ND ND — —_ —_ - - 2.30
MW-5 02/08/86 3504 7.36 28.58 54,000 — 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 —_ — —_ _ —_ 2.35
MW-5 05/08/96 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 - 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 — — — — — 1.29*
MW-5 08/09/96 35.94 9.37 26.57 25,000 — 54 16 1,700 4,700 ND - — —_ — — 2.19
MW-5 11/07/96 35.94 10.65 2529 2,100 — 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 — — — — — 1.84
MW-5 02110597 35.94 7.63 28.31 15,000 - 48 29 1,400 4,100 MD — — — — — 207
MW-5 05/07/97 3594 898 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 — - _— —_ —_ —_
MW-5 0B/05/97 35.94 11.08 24.86 310 — 1.0 ND 17 40 ND — —_— —_ —_ —_ 236"
MW-5 Dar12/95 35.82 B.69 27.23 - _— _ —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW-8 05/19/92 — — — 1,300 — 20 21 ND 27 —_ _— — — — — —
MW-6 058/20/92 —_ — — 280 — 8.4 ND 0.51 0.84 —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-6 1110/92 -— _— _— 490 —_ 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND —_ — — -— — —_ —_
MW-6 02/20/93 — — — 2,400 — 43 ND 33 20 —_ _— — — — — _
MW-6  05/21/93 — - - 940 — 18 10 7.1 27 — — — — — - —
MwW-6 08/23/93 —_ — — 1,000 — 9.4 23 5.0 23 — —_ _ —_ _ —_ —
MW-5 11/23/83 —_ — — 520 — ND 1.7 1.9 0.82 — — — — — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
I Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppk) __ (ppb) __ (ppb} (PP} {ppb) (ppb}  (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mgl)
MW-6 () 02/24/94 35.67 8.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 26 0.77 — — — — — — —
MW-6 05/25/94 35.67 9.55 26.12 500 — 11 ND ND 0.73 _— —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-§ 08/23/94 35.687 10.97 24.70 570 — 8.8 25 3.2 26 — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 11/23/94 35.67 10.21 25.46 460 — 6.4 1.1 1.9 1.1 _ ¢ — -_— - — — —
MW-5 02/03195 35.67 5.99 28.68 660 e 4.8 13 1.4 ND _ —_ — — —_ _ —_
MW-6 05M10/95 35.67 7.53 2814 47¢ — - ND 0.65 1.4 0.67 — —_ — — — — —
MW-6 08/02/95 35.67 8.68 26.99 360 — 3.2 ND 1.6 ND —_ — — am —_ —_ —_
MW-5 11/02/95 3567 10.20 25.47 470 — ND 0.92 0:89 0.58 5.5 — —_ —_— _ —_ 4.55
MW-8 02/08/96 3567 6.66 28.01 450 — 3.1 ND 1.1 0.68 ND - — — — — 3.77
MW-6 05/08/96 35.67 7.40 28.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _ —_ —_ — _— 340"
MW-5 08/09/96 36.67 872 28.95 ND — ND ND ND ND ND . —_ _ —_ — —_ 353
MW.6 11/07/96 35.67 10.12 25.55 ND — ND ND ND MD ND — — — — — 399
MW-6 Q211097 35,67 6.88 28.79 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_— —_— —_  3.85™
MW-6 D5/07/97 35.67 8.32 27.35 ND — ND 11 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-6 08/05/97 3567 9.64 26.03 55 — 0.79 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 537
MW-6 08/12/08 35.68 8.02 27.66 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — — — — — i
MW-7 05/19/92 —_ —_ —_ 17,000 —_ 540 i) 1,200 1,800 - — — — —_ -— —_ —
MW-7 08/20/92 — — — 13,000 — 460 54 ND 3,100 —_ _— —_ —_ — — _
MW-7 11110182 — —_— —_— 1.800 _ 74 ND 230 350 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-7 02/20/93 —_ _ — 1,800 — 37 4.6 N 1.7 — —_ — — — — —
MW-7 05/21/83 — _ — 22,000 —_ 330 37 2,100 2,900 —_ —_ _— —_— — — —
MW-7 08/23/93 — — — 33,000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 _ — — — —_ —_ _
MW-7 11/23/93 — — — 19,000 - 310 30 2,500 2,300 — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 ()  02/24/94 36.09 8.95 27.14 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 — —_ — — — — —
MW-7 05/25/94 36,09 10.00 26.09 14,000 — 200 ND 1,500 1,800 _— —_ _— - —_— —_— —
MW-7 0B/23/94 36.08 11.43 24.86 19,000 —_ 210 50 2,000 2,800 —_ —_ — — _ — —
MW-7 11/23/94 36.09 10.69 2540 10,000 — 220 ND 1,000 730 — — — — — —_ —
MW-7 D2/03/85 36.09 T 7.49 28.60 26,000 — 170 ND 2,300 3,700 —_— —_ —_ -_— — -_— _—
MW7 D5/10/95 35.09 7.88 2821 1,300 -— 13 1.5 170 230 — —_ — — —_ _ —
MW-7 0B/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 —_ 200 ND 2,200 2,000 — —_ — — — — —
MW-7 11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 18,000 — 190 9.4 2,100 2,200 72 _— _ — — _ -
MW-7 02/08/96 35.09 713 28.96 19,000 — 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND — —_ —_ —_ _— 2.67
MW-7 05/08/96 36.09 711 28.98 13,000 - 130 18 1,800 1,600 85 — — — — — 220"
MW-7 08/09/96 36.09 .07 27.02 11,000 — B7 ND 1,700 1,800 ND _ —_ —_ —_ _— 2.37
MW7 11107196 36.09 10.78 25.33 32,000 —_— 1680 ND 3,300 8,400 570 — —_ —_ _ —_ 222
MW-7 211197 36.09 7.22 28.87 7,100 —_ 55 ND ND 620 ND — - —_ e —_ 2,33
MW-7 Qs/071a7 36.09 8.47 2762 6,000 — 74 ND 560 330 250 —_ - —_ — —_ —
MW-7 08/05/97 36.09 10.25 25.84 5,000 —_ 66 ND 420 240 ND — — — — — 2.69*
MW-7 Q8M2/98 36.06 8.42 27.64 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ _— — —
MW-8 05M19/92 — —_ _ 5,300 _ 28 3.3 25 2.1 —_ _— —_ — — — —
MW-8& (c) 08/20/92 —_ —_ —_ 3,500 —_ 67 1 ND ND —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-8 11/10/92 — — — 1,800 — 20 ND ND NO —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8  02/20/93 — — - 2,200 — 32 ND 42 50 — — —_ — — — —
MW-8 05/21/93 —_— —_ - 2,500 — 44 ND ND ND —_ — — — —_ —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTEBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Senzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8240or8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
D Date (feet) {feet) (faet) (ppb)  (ppk)  (ppb) (pph) {ppb} (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) (mg/L)
MW-8 {c}  08/23/93 - — — 280 — 49 4.5 ND ND — — — — — — -
MW-8 11723783 — - —_ 1,800 — NO 34 ND ND — _ —_ — —_ — —
MW-8 02124194 36.89 10.44 2645 1,200 — 10 2.3 ND 3.2 - — — — — — —
Mw-g 05/25/04 36.89 11.12 2577 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND — — - _— — _—
MwW-8 08/23/94 36.89 1261 24.28 3,200 — 45 18 20 7.2 — — — —_ — — —
Mw-8 11/23/04 36.89 11.98 24.91 1,700 - 34 ND ND 3.1 — — — — — — -
MW-8 02/03/95 36.89 9.16 27.73 800 - 6.1 ND ND ND — _ —_ — - — —
MW-8 05/10/95 36.80 9.35 27.54 1,400 — 15 1.5 065 0.84 - — — — — — —
Mw-8 08/02/95 36.89 10.40 26.49 690 — 8.3 19 ND ND — — — - —_ — —
MW-8 11/02/95 38.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 — ND 1.9 0.56 NO 6.4 -_— — — — — —
MW-8 (g) 02/14/96 36.80 9.24 27.65 650 — 9.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — — — — — 3.85
MwW-8 05/08/96 36.89 8.46 27.43 1,200 —_ 0.7 35 2.2 3.0 ND — _— —_ —_ — 2.09*
MW-8 0B/O996 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 — ND 12 0.81 0.95 ND —_ — — — — 2,56
MW-8 11107196 36.89 11.71 2518 1,000 — 23 ND ND NOD ND — — — — — 1.67
MW-3 Q2/10/87 36.89 8.84 2B.05 630 —_ 13 ND ND 8.1 ND —_ —_ — —_ _ 210*
MW-8 (c) 05/07/97 36.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 — 26 34 ND 20 20 —_ — — — — —
MW-B (c) 08/05/97 36.89 11.26 25.63 590 — 9.8 ND ND ND ND — — — — —  3.04
MW-38 08/12/98 36.87 9.78 27.09 — —_ — - — — — — — — — —_ —_
MW-9 05/19/92 — — — 8,100 — 1 ND 25 5.8 - — — — — — —
MW-8 {c) 08/20/82 — — — 3,800 - 37 ND ND ND — — — — — — —_
MW-9 11/10/92 —_ — _— 4,200 —_ ND ND 21 23 — _ _ —_ — — —
MWW-9 02/20/93 — — — 2,300 — 47 ND 32 ND — — — — — — —
MW-9 05/21/93 — — — 3,200 — 32 ND 8.1 ND — — — — — —_ —_
MW-9 08/23/93 — —_ -_— 3,000 —_ 29 ND ND ND — —_ _ — — — —_
MW-9 11/23/93 —_ — — 2,500 — 23 21 ND ND — — — — — — -
Mw-g 02/24/94 36.29 8.74 26.55 2,900 - 35 ND ND ND — — — —_ — — —
MW-9 05/25/94 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND - ND ND ND ND _ —_— — _ — — —
Mw-9 08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND - — — — — — —
MW-9 11/23/94 36.29 11.31 24.98 2,000 - 24 22 22 25 — — - - — —_ —
MW-9 02/03/95 36.29 8.45 27.84 2,100 — 26 2.5 ND " ND —_— —_ _ —_ —_— —_ —
MW-g 05M110/95 36.29 8.70 27.59 1,700 - 0.81 22 1.0 14 —_ — — — - - _
MW-a 08/02195 36.29 9.75 26.54 1,900 - 26 8.6 ND 39 — — — —_ — — —
MW-9 11/02/95 36.29 11.16 2513 1,600 - ND 1.3 ND ND 11 - — — — —_ —
MW-9 0208196 36.29 815 28,14 1,900 — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 362
MW-9 05/08/96 36.29 8.75 27.54 1,700 — 1.9 22 1.7 27 ND — — — — — 220"
MW-9 08/09/96 36.29 9.84 28.45 200 — ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND -_— —_ —_ —_— _ 2.51
MW-g 11707126 36.29 11.10 2519 920 —_ ‘24 ND ND ND NO —_ —_ — —_ — 2.08
Mw-9 azHer 36.29 8.15 28.14 580 — 14 2.4 ND NO 16 — — — - —  les
MW-9 05107197 36.29 9.45 26.84 810 —_ 11 3.9 1.7 84 13 —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-S {c) 0B8/05/97 36.29 10.70 25.50 B50 — 21 ND ND ND 33 — — — — —  257*
MW-9 08/12/98 36,27 9.18 27.08 — _ —_ — —_ — — — — —_ _ —_ —
MW-10 ~  08/20/92 - — — 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 - — — — — — —
MW-10  11/10/92 - — — 15,000 - 300 42 3,500 330 — — — -— — -_ —
MW-10  02/20/83 — — - 17,060 — 74 ND 1,000 820 - —_ —_ - — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb)  (ppb) - (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) __ {pPb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-10  05/21/93 — —_ — 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 — — — — — — —
MW-10 08/23/23 — — _— 20,000 — 230 13 3,200 140 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-10  11/23/93 — — — 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — — — — — — —
MW-10 02/24/94 36.04 2.57 26.47 15,000 — 330 19 2,000 B3 —_ — — — — - —_
MW-10  D5/25/94 36,04 10.32 2572 14,000 — 240 ND 230 €62 —_ — — —_ — — —
MW-10 DB/23/94 36.04 11.81 2423 16,000 —_ 250 . 41 1,800 74 — — — — — — —
MW-10  11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.04 16,000 — 260 ND 1,600 49 — — - —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-10  02/03/95 36.04 8.32 27.72 17,000 — 310 ND 1,500 93 — — — — — — —
MW-10 051095 36.04 B.70 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 — — — — — — —
MW-10  0B/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 8,900 — 240 ND 780 40 — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-10 11/02/95 36.04 11.03 2501 8,300 — 180 ND 470 1.7 110 —_— —_ —_ —_ _ 3.96
MW-10 02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 9,700 —_ 170 ND 440 ND ND — — — — — 288
MW-10  05/0B/96 36.04 8.70 27.34 7.100 — 100 ND 240 ND 43 — — - - —_ an*
MW-10 08/09/96 36.04 9.76 26.28 4,400 — 59 7.5 110 6.5 73 _— —_ -_ _— —_ 2.63
MW-10 11107196 36.04 10.92 2512 6,200 — 65 ND 110 ND 130 —_ — — — — 1.81
MW-10 02/10/97 35.04 B.10 27.94 6,800 -—_ 91 ND 100 ND 210 —_ — — — — 2.03%"
MW-10  05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26,76 4,800 — 76 ND 50 ND 1680 - —_ — —_ — —
MW-10 . 08/05/97 36,04 10.51 25.53 4,200 — 52 ND 40 ND 81 — — — — — 278"
MW-10 Daf12/08 36.02 .27 2675 — —_ _ — —_— — — — — — — — —
MW-11 (c} 08/20/92 — — — 4,600 — 62 ND ND 54 — — — — — — —
MW-11 11110502 — -— —_ 5,800 — 130 ND 260 42 — — — — — —_— -
MW-11 02/20/93 — _ —_ 16,000 —_— 78 ND 1,000 630 _ _ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-11 05/21/93 — — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 — — — — — — —
MW-11 08/23r93 — — _ 5,400 — 68 ND 230 43 — — — — —_ _— —_
MwV-11 11/23/93 — — — 3,400 — 105 ND 120 43 — _— — — — — —
Mwv-11 02r24/94 35.50 9.20 26.30 4,600 — 170 ND 140 38 — — — — — — —
MW-11 05/26/94 35.50 9.94 25.56 1,400 _ 49 ND 26 ND — — — — — —_ —_
MW-11 08/23/94 35.50 11.39 24.11 7,300 — 250 13 180 42 — —_ —_ — — — -
MW-11 11/23/94 . 35,50 10.67 24.83 5,800 — 250 10 120 22 — — — — — — —
MW-11 02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 4,400 _ 110 ND 150 a7 — — — — — — —
MW-11 05M10/95 35.50 8.36 2714 4,200 — 120 ND 170 38 — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-11 08/02/95 35.50 9.31 26.19 4,200 — 110 ND 110 22 —_ — — — — — —
MW-11 1170295 35.50 10.85 2465 6,100 — 150 ND 78 6.8 6,200 — — — — - 355
MW-11 (g} 02/14/36 35.50 818 27.32 3,100 — B0 ND o8 ND 4,000 — —_ - — —_ 219
MwW-11 05/08/96 35,50 8.50 27.00 3,500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 — — — — — 208%™
Mw-11 08/09/96 35.50 9.46 26.04 1,100 —_ 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 —_ — — — — 21
MW-11 11/07/96 35.50 10.58 24,92 2,900 — 57 ND 13 ND 3,400 — — — - - 235
MW-11 02110197 35.50 7.88 2762 800 — 85 ND ND ND 3,100 — —_— — — — 218"
MW-11 05107197 35.50 9.07 26.43 1,900 —_ 45 ND N ND 2,400 —_ — — — — —
MW-11 08/05/97 35.50 10.23 25.27 2,100 _— 35 ND 24 ND 1,800 — — —_ —_ - 3.19*
Mw-11 08/12/93 3550 885 26.65 — — — — - —_ —_ — — — — — —
MW-Z (h)  05/08/96 35.44 912 26.32 540 — 0.68 21 1.0 1.7 ND —_ — — — — —
MW-2 (h) 08/09/06 35.44 9.98 25.48 170 — ND 7.8 ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW-2 (h)  11/07/96 35.44 10.98 24.46 430 — 89 1.8 ND ND 10 — — —_ _ _ 2.85
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240o0r8260 TOG TRPCO EDC EDB Do
D Date (feet} (feet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb) __ (ppb} {ppb}) tppb) (ppb}  (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppm} (ppb} (ppb) (mg/L}
MW-2 (d)(h} 02/11/97 35.44 8.63 26.81 230 — 48 1.0 ND ND 10 — — — — — 273
MW-2 (h) 05/07/97 35.44 9.58 25.86 NO —_ ND ND ND ND 14 — -_— _— — —_ —
MW-2 (h)  08/05/97 3544 10.62 24.82 350 — 5.5 50 ND ND ND — — — — — 399
MW-2 (h) 08/12/88 35.44 9.43 26.01 — - —_ —_ - — —_ — — — — — —
MW-3 (h)  05/08/06 35.81 873 27.08 4,700 — 7.9 38 13 4.0 42 — — — — — —
MW-3 (h)  D8/09/96 35.81 9.73 26.08 2,000 _— ND 14 7.6 ND ND —_ — —— —_ _— _—
MW-3 (h)  11/07/08 35.61 10.88 24.93 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 — — — — — 2.41
MW-3 (h) D21 197 35.81 816 27.85 3,500 —_ 70 14 ND ND 150 — — —_ — —_ 2.56™
MW-3 (h)  05/07/97 35.81 9.35 26.46 3,100 — 48 ND ND ND 110 — _ — — — —
MW-3 (h)  08/05/97 35.81 10.44 25.37 3,200 — 43 5.7 ND ND 51 — — — — — 374
MW-3 ¢h) 08/12/98 356.82 9.1 26.71 —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — _ —_ —_ —_

MW-1 12/08/87 3577 11.93 23.84 — — — — — — — — - - = = -
MW 05/23/88 3577 11.54 24.23 — — - - — — - - — - —_ _
MW-1  DB/07/88 35.77 11.87 24.10 1,000 — 7.0 46 1.1 20 — — — - - - —
MINL1 OB/O5/88 35.77 12,50 23,18 — — — — — — — - - - — _— —
MW.-1  09/08/88 3577 12.96 22.81 600 — 0.91 <10 7.0 18 - — — — 82 <01 —
MW-1  12/05/88 3577 13.08 22,69 2,200 — 16 50 180 250 - — — — <10 <10 -
MW-1  12/05/88 35.77 13.08 2269 2,700 — 16 5.0 170 330 — — - — <0 <10 —
MW-1  03/14/89 35.77 11.66 24,11 3,900 — 11 2.1 66 150 - - — - = S
MW 06/13/80 3577 11.95 23.82 3,000 — 20 1.0 23 51 — — - - = - —
MW-1  00/13/89 35.77 13.22 22.55 1,400 — 08 20 6.0 8.0 — — — — - — =
MW 12/13/89 35.77 1318 22.59 870 - 4.0 2.0 7.0 14 — — - - - — -
MW-1  0313/90 3577 12.28 23.49 870 — 1.0 <03 70 13 — - — — e
MW-1  10/11/90 35.77 13.71 22,06 2,100 — 45 43 19 84 — — — — —_— = =
MW-1  04/05/91 35.77 11.28 24.49 8,000 — 19 12 86 130 - - - — - = =
MW-1  10/30/91 35.77 14.00 2177 3,800 - 360 31 18 17 — — — — - -
MW-1 0472392 35.77 10.79 24.98 320 — 30 14 16 17 — — — - - = -
MW-1 07/20/92 35.77 11.95 23.82 1,100 — 25 44 a6 49 — — - — S —
MW-1 10/30/92 35.77 13.24 22.53 1,300 — 6.0 8.0 4.2 7.0 — — - — - = —
MW-1 0120093 35.77 9.70 26.07 1,000 — 7.7 3.1 49 7.2 — — - - - - —
MW-1  04/30/93 35.77 9.13 26.64 060 — 1.8 4.3 41 6.8 - - — T —
MW-1  08/06/93 35,77 10.55 25.22 850 — <1.0 19 22 1.9 - - — - - - —
MW-1  10/22/93 36.77 11.38 24.39 820 — 14 13 07 6.0 — — — - - = —
MW-1  D1/25/94 35.77 11.14 2463 6,000 - «2.5 12 18 60 - - — S — —
MW.1  04/05/94 35.77 10.34 25.43 480 — 15 5.3 55 7.9 — - — - - = —
MW-1  07/01/94 35.77 10.96 24.81 1,000 — 0.9 8.5 97 20 - — — - - —
MW-1{g) 0213795 35.77 — - - — — — - - - — - - = - _—
MW-1  D5/10/95 35.77 8.76 27.01 270 — 0.72 20 13 43— — — T —
MW-1  DB/D2/95 35.77 8.71 26.06 310 - 20 <12 54 6.2 - — — - - - -
MW-1  05/0B/96 35.77 9.00 26.77 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3.8 - — - - - -
MW-1  11/07/96 35.77 10.78 25.01 <50 — <0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 — — S — —
MW-1  05/07/97 35.77 9.24 26.53 190 — 0.6 <05 16 <05 <25 — — S — - —
MW-T 11704797 35.77 1.35 24.42 81 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 —_ — - - - —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mcbil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthte Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Welt Elevation Water Elavation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenss 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPQ EDC EDB Do
ID Date {feat) (feet) (feet) (ppb} __ {ppb) __ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) __ (pph) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-2 12/08/87 35.00 10.79 24.21 — — —_ — -_— — — — — — — -— _
MW-2 05/23/88 35.00 10.80 24.20 - —_ — — — — — _ —_ — — — —
MW-2 06/07188 35.00 10.93 24,07 <1,000 —_ 52 58 13 12 —_ —_ — _ — —_ —
MwW-2 08/05/88 35.00 11.86 2314 — — — —_— —_ —_ — — — — — - -
Mw-2 09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 600 _ 1.0 <10 <10 <10 — e —_ -_ <1.0 <1.0 —_
MwW-2 09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 400 _— 13 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 _— — —_ _ <0.1 <Q.1 —
MW.2 12/05/68 35.00 12.37 22,63 <100 — <0.5 <1.0 2.0 <1.0 — — — — <1.0 <10 —_
MW-2 03/14/89 35.00 11.00 24.00 <500 _ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_— —_ —_— — — —
MW.2 06/13/89 35.00 11.22 23.78 <500 — 07 <0.5 2.0 30 — — — — _— —_ —
Mw-2 05/13/89 35.00 1253 22.47 <500 — 0.5 1.0 <0.56 0.8 — —_— —_— — —_ —_ —_
MW-2 12/13/89 35.00 12.45 22.55 <50 — <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 — _ — — — — —
MW-2 03/13/90 35.00 11.53 23.47 <560 —— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 =0.6 — — — _ — —_ —_
MW-2 10/11/80 35.00 12.85 22.05 <50 _— <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.1 —_ —_— —_ _ —_ — —_
MW.2 04/05/91 35.00 10.52 24.48 160 — 1.3 <0.5 0.7 0.8 — — — — — — —
MW-2 10/30/91 35.00 13.62 21.38 69 _— 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — _ —_ —
MW-2 10/30/81 35.00 13.62 21.38 81 _ T4 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 -_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW.2 04/23/92 35.00 10.08 24.92 250 — 53 29 3.5 11 — — — — -— —_ —
MWwW-2 07/20/82 35.00 11.22 23.78 690 _ 94 6.6 55 4.7 — _ —_ _— —_ — —
MW-2 10/30/82 35.00 12.52 22.48 <50 —_ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — _ —_ — — — —
MW-2 01/20/93 35.00 9.00 26.00 . 780 — <0.5 1.7 12 10 — — — — _— —_ —
MwW-2 04/30/83 35.00 8.48 26.51 720 -_— 8.7 18 a7 51 — —_— —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-2 08/06/93 35.00 9.92 25.08 780 —_ 2.4 1.2 28 34 —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-2 10/22/93 35.00 10.70 24.30 1,700 — 3B 53 11 80 — — — — — — —
MW-2 01/25/94 35.00 10.48 24.52 600 — 1.1 1.9 2.4 37 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-2 04/05/94 35.00 9.68 25.35 970 _— 6.0 <0.5 4.5 8.2 — —_ -— —_ —_ —_ —
MWV-2 07/01/94 35.00 10.27 24.73 840 — 4.0 50 4.9 13 —_— — — — — — —
MW-2 02/13/95 35.00 B.24 26.76 — — — — —_ — —_— — — — — — —_
MW-2 0510495 35.00 B.15 26.85 —_ —_ — — — — — - —_ — —_— — —
M2 08/02/35 35.00 9.08 2592 260 _ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.2 _ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-2 05/08/98 35.00 8.41 26.59 120 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 486 —_ — — — —_ —
MW-2 11/07/96 35.00 10.08 24.92 — — — — — — — — — — —_ _ —
MW-2 05/07/97 35.00 8.05 28.95 160 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2 11/04/97 35.00 10.70 24,30 —_ — —_ — -_ —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-3 12/08/87 36.17 12.31 23.86 —_— —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— — —
M2 05/23/68 36.17 10.82 2535 — — —_ -_— —_ — — — — — — —_— —
MW-3 06/07/88 3617 12.10 24,07 <1,000 —_ 6.3 13 23 220 —_ —_— — — _ —_ —
MW-3 08/05/88 36.17 13.04 23.13 — — —_ — —_— — — —_ — — — — —_
MW-3  09/08/88 36.17 13.41 22.76 2,000 - 1.2 <1,0 38 100 — — - — <01 <01 —
MW-3 12/06/88 36.17 13.50 22.87 3,000 _ 10 <10 280 740 —_ —_ —_ _ <10 <10 —
MW-3 03/14/89 38.17 12.15 . 24.02 800 — 1.4 <0.5 8.7 17 — — — — — — —
MW-3 06/13/89 36.17 12.40 23.77 10,000 — 8.0 5.0 290 530 - —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-3 09413789 36.17 13.68 22.49 8,100 — 4.0 3.0 86 210 — —_ — — — — —_
MW-3 1211389 38.17 13.58 22.59 2,500 — 20 <0.3 91 170 — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 03/13/90 36.17 12.69 23.48 4,200 _ 17 <0.3 130 200 —_ — — — — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
I Date tfeet) {feet) {feat) {ppb) __ (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm} (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)
MW-3  10/11/90 36.17 14.11 22.06 9,800 — 3.0 28 380 640 — — — — — _ —
MW-3  10/11/90 36.17 14.11 22.08 9,800 — <3.0 12 430 720 — - — — - — —
MW-3  04/05/91 3617 11.85 24.52 120,000 — <60 200 630 970 — — — — — — —
MW-3  04/05/91 38.17 11.85 24.52 96,000 - <15 92 420 570 — — — — — - —_
MW-3  10/30/91 36.17 14.36 21.81 5,100 — <0.5 8.8 86 73 — - — — — — —
MW-3  04/23/92 3817 11.24 24.93 580 — <0.5 16 1.4 086 — — — —. — - -
MW-3  07/20/92 36.17 12.38 23.79 2,100 - 12 3.5 25 21 — — — — — — —
MW-3  10/30/92 36.17 1368 2249 2,900 — 8.1 8.0 23 20 — - — T — -
MW-3  01/20/93 38.17 10.16 26.01 420 — 42 3.8 34 2.3 - — — — — — —
MW-3  04/30/93 38.17 9.64 26.53 340 — 1.7 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 — —_ _— - — — —
MW-3  08/06/93 3817 11.05 25.12 3,000 — <1.0 8.8 7.7 6.1 — — — —_ — — —
MW-3  10/22/93 38.17 11.88 2431 3,000 - 36 3.4 <0.5 6.2 — — — — — — —
MW-3  01/25/94 36.17 11.66 24.51 5,600 — 8.2 15 18 34 — - —_ — — — —
MW-3  04/05/94 38.17 10.82 25.35 1,700 — 50 32 24 3 — - — — — — —
MW-3  07/01/94 38.17 11.43 24.74 3,800 _ 1.3 186 12 20 — — — — —_ - —
MW-3  02/13/85 36.17 9.33 26.84 . 1,700 — <2.5 <25 4.0 5.4 - e — —_ —_— — —
MW-3  05/10/95 36.17 9.26 26.91 20,000 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 - - — — — — —
MW-3  08/02/95 38.17 10.20 2597 1,700 — <10 <10 <10 <10 — — -— —_ —_ — —
MW-3  05/08/96 36.17 9.53 26.84 720 — <1.0 1.8 1.3 20 52 — — — — — —_
MW-3  11/07/96 3617 11.44 24.73 1,400 - <1.2 <12 <1.2 6.9 7.9 — — — — — -
MW-3  05/07/97 38.17 9.37 26.80 1,500 — 97 <2.0 a7 <2.0 <10 — _— - - —_ —
MW-3 11/04/97 3617 1.75 24.42 1,300 — 16 7.4 <2.0 36 21 —_ —_ - - — —
MwW-4 12/08/87 36.05 11.72 2433 — —_ —_ — — — — — — — — -— —
MW-4  05/23/88 36.05 11.61 24 44 - — — — — — — - —_ — —_— _ —
MW-4  0B/0B/8B 36.05 11.04 24,14 <1,000 — <0.5 3 1.0 1.1 - — — — — - —
M4 08/05/83 36.05 12.80 23.25 — — — — — — —_ —_ — — — — .
MW-4  09/08/88 36.05 13.19 2286 1,300 - <0.1 <10 <10 <1.0 — — — — <01 <01 -
MW-4  12/06/88 36.05 13.31 22.74 100 — <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — —_ - - <10 <10 -—
MW-4  03/14/89 36.05 11.88 2417 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - - — — —
Mw-4  08/13/89 36.05 12.19 23.86 <500 — <0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — — — — — —
MW-4  09/13/89 36.05 13.49 22.56 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — — — — —_
MW-4 1211389 36.05 13,33 22.72 140 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — —_ — — — —
MW-4  03/13/90 36.05 11.49 24.56 210 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - — — — — — —
MW-4  10/11/90 38.05 13.93 22.12 370 — <0.5 28 1.9 3 — - - —_ — — -
MW-4  04/05/91 36.05 11.42 2483 790 — <0.5 1.6 16 2.3 — — — — — - —
MwW-4  10/30/91 36.05 14.43 21.82 510 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ - _— —_ -
MW-4  04/23/92 38.05 10.93 2512 880 - 6.5 7.0 59 1 — - — — — - —
MW.4  07/20/92 36,05 12.14 23.91 500 — <0.5 1.2 0.6 2.2 — — — — — — -
MVY-4 10/30/82 35.05 13.45 22.60 750 — <0.5 1.4 6.0 21 — - - — — - —
MW 01/20/93 36.05 9,76 26.28 280 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <¢.5 —_ — - — — — —
MW-4  04/30/93 36.05 9.19 26.86 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — — — — —_ - -
MW-4  OB/OG/93 36.05 10.68 2537 580 — <1.0 12 <1.0 <3.0 — _-— — — — — —_
MW-4  10/22/93 36.05 11.54 24,51 <50 — <0.5 06 <0.5 <1.5 — — — — — — —
MwW-4  01/25/94 36.05 11.37 24.68 1,200 —_— 2.0 5.4 55 8.2 — — - —_ — — —
MW-4  04/05/94 36.05 10.51 25,54 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_— — — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppB) __ {ppb} _(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} __{ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb} (ppk) (mg/L}
MW-4 07/01/94 36.05 1114 24.91 350 _ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_— _ — — —_ —
Mw-4 02/13/95 36.05 8.95 27.10 — — — - — — — — — — — — —
MwW-4 05/10195 36.05 8.86 27.18 —_ — —_ — — — — —_ _ — — — —
MW-4 08/02/95 36.05 9.90 26.15 130 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _ —_ — — — —
MW-4 0s/08/98 36.05 8.10 26.95 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <D.5 <0.5 7.5 — — — —_ —_ —
MwW-4 11/07/96 36.05 10.78 25.27 —_— — — — — — — —_ — — — — —_
MW-4 05/07/97 36.05 8.98 27.07 120 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 — —_ — — — —
Mw-4 11/04/97 36.05 11.47 24.58 — -— —_ — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-5 12/08/87 3565 12.04 23.51 — — — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-5 05/23/88 35.65 11.39 24.26 —_ —_— —_ —_ — — — — — —_— — — —_
MW-5 06/08/88 3565 11.48 24.17 <1,000 — <0.5 5.0 2.0 55 — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 08/05/88 35.65 12.42 23.23 — — —_ - — — — — — - —_ — —
MW-5 09/08/88 36.65 12.79 22.86 340 —_ <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 -<1.0 — —_ -_— —_— 0.2 <0.1 —_
MW-5 12/06/88 3565 12.96 22.69 <100 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.D — —_ —_ —_ <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-5 03/14/89 35.65 11.58 24.07 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ — _
MW-5 06113169 3585 11.80 23.85 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —_ — — — —
MW-5 09/13/89 35.85 13.11 22.54 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —_ — — —
MW.5 1213189 35.65 13.30 22.35 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — — — — — -
MW-5 03/13/80 35.65 1212 23.53 <50 _ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 — — —_— —_— —_— — —_
MW-5 10/11/90 35.65 13.56 22.09 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-5 04/05/91 3565 11.09 24.56 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-5 10/30/91 35.65 14.12 21.53 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ —_ —_— —
MW-5 04/23/92 35.658 10.58 25.07 <50 _— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — — —_ _ —
MwW-5 07/20/92 35.65 11.78 23.87 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 — — — — — — —_
MW-5 10/30/92 35.65 13.08 2257 <50 _— <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ _— _— — _ —_
MW-5  01/204/93 35.85 B.44 27.21 <50 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 04130/93 35.65 8.85 25.80 <50 — <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <1.5 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-5 08/06/93 35.65 10.38 25.30 <50 _ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — -— _ — _ —_ —
MW-5 10/22/93 35.85 11.19 24,46 <50 — 0.9 <0.5 - <0.5 <15 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 01/25/94 3565 11.02 24 63 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.% =<0.5 —_ — — — —_— —_ —_
MW-5 04105194 35.65 10.15 25.50 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 07/01/94 36.85 10.79 24.86 110 — <0.5 1.0 <& 0.8 — _ — — — —_ —_
MW-5 0213185 35.65 8.66 26.99 —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 05/10/95 35.65 8.50 27.15 — — —_ — —_— — — _ — — — — —_
MW-5 08/02/95 35.65 9.48 26.17 <50 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 =0.5 — — - _ —_ — —_
MW-5 05/08/96 35.65 8.80 26.85 <50 — <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <Q.5 71 — —_ —_— — — —
MW-5 11/07/96 3565 10.18 25.47 — — — — — — — — — — — — _
MW-5 05/07/97 35.65 8.86 28.79 <50 —_ <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 —_ —_— — — —_ —_
MW-5 11704197 35.65 11.17 24,458 — —_— —_ — —_ — — —_ _— — — —
MW-6 06/06/88 35.92 12.90 24.02 <1,000 — <0.5 £.0 11 30 — —_ —_— —_ — —_ _—
MW-& 08/05/88 36.82 13.76 2318 —_ — —_ — —_ _— —_ — —_ — — — —
MW.6 09/08/88 36.92 14.13 2279 1,200 — 06 <1.0 95 16 — — — — 0.3 <0.1 —_
MW-6 12/06/88 36.92 14.28 2264 600 — 0.7 <1.0 6.0 9.0 _ —_ - —_ 0.1 <0.1 —
MW-6 03714189 36.92 12.01 24.01 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — — _
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Farmer Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Weill Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB DO
D Date (feet) {feet} {feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb) {pph) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {pph} {ppb) _(ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-6 06/13/89 36.92 13.03 23.89 2,000 — <0.5 0.9 3.0 50 — —_ —_ _— — —_ —_
MW-6 09/13/89 36.92 14.35 22.57 2,300 — 1.0 3.0 0.9 3.0 — — — —_ — — —
MW-6 12/13/89 36.92 14.39 2253 &70 -_ 5.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 — — — — — — —
MW-6 03/13/90 36.92 13.76 23.16 1,000 — 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 — — —_ —_ _ —_ —_
MW-6 10/11/90 36.92 14.88 22.04 370 — <0.5 1.1 0.6 0.8 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-6 04/05/91 36.92 12.38 24.54 520 — <0.5 1.0 1.0 <0.5 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-6 10/30/91 36.92 15.09 21.83 760 —_ <0.5 16 0.9 <0.5 — — —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-6 04/23/92 35.92 11.99 24.93 1,000 - 30 22 74 32 - —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-6 07/20/92 36.92 13.14 23.78 400 —_ <0.5 06 <0.5 0.5 — — — —_ — - —
MW-6 10/30/92 36.92 14.45 22.47 420 — 23 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 _ —_ — —_ — —_ —_
MW-6 01/20/93 36.82 10.80 28.12 580 _ 4.3 0.7 1.1 0.8 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-6 04/30/93 36.92 10.36 26.56 750 | — <0.5 1.5 0.7 <1.5 — — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-6 08105193 36.92 11.75 2517 1,200 — <0.5 29 0.8 <0.9 - — — — — —_ —
MW-6 10/22/93 38.92 12.60 24,32 1,100 —_ 8.7 11 0.6 <1.5 — — —_ — _ — —
MW-6 01/25/94 36.92 12.41 24.51 730 — 53 34 1.2 22 _ — — —_ — _ —_
MW-6 04/05/94 36.92 11.54 25.38 450 — 10 33 0.8 06 - —_ — — — — —
MW-5 07/01/94 36.92 12.20 2472 1,000 —_ 18 6.6 0.8 1.8 — — — — — — —
MW-& 02/13/95 36,92 10.20 26.72 870 — <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 _ —_ —_ _ —_— — —_
MW-6 05/10/95 36.92 10.04 26.88 690 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
M-8 08/02/95 36.82 10.90 26.02 1,200 —_— <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-6 05/08/96 36.92 10.28 26.64 700 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25 —_ —_— —_ — — —_—
MW-6 11/07/96 36.92 11.28 25.64 450 — 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MVV-6 05/07/87 38.92 10.48 2844 1,700 -_— 24.0 4.4 <1.0 <1.0 B — — — — —_ —
MW-E 11104197 36.92 1242 24.50 1,400 —_ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 15 — — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7 06/08/88 3571 11.66 2405 <1,000 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <05 — — — — — — —
MW-7 08/05/88 3571 12.51 23.20 —_ — — — — — — — — - _ —_ —
MW-7 09/08/88 3571 12.88 22.83 80 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - —_ —_ — 02 <0.1 —
MW-7 12/06/88 35.71 13.08 22.65 <50 —_ <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — — —_ — <01 <01 —
MW-7 03/14/89 357 11.74 23.97 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ —_ _ —_—
MW-7 06/13/89 35.71 11.87 23.84 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — — — — —
MW7 09/13/89 35.71 —— —_ —_— _— — —_ — —_ — —_ — — — — -
MW-7 12/13/89 3571 13.10 2261 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — _ — —_ — — _—
Mw-7 03/13/90 35.71 12.21 23.50 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <08 —_ — — — — — —_—
MwW-7 10/11/90 35.M 13.68 2203 66 _ <0.5 0.8 1.5 3.0 —_ — — — — — —
MW-7 04/05/91 3571 11.27 24.44 260 — 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.1 — — — — — — —_
MW-7 10/30/81 35.71 14,10 21.61 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —_ —_ —_ - —_ —_
MW-7 04/23/92 s 10.74 24.97 <50 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — - — — — — —
MW-T 07/20/92 35.71 11.89 23.82 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 — — — — —_ _ —_
MW-7 10/30/92 3571 13.20 22,51 =50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 01/20/93 35.71 9.58 26.13 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 — - — — — — —
MW-7 04/30/93 3517 9.04 26.67 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-7 DBI06/93 3571 10.45 25.26 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ - —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 1012293 3571 11.34 24.37 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 — — — — — — —
MW-7 01/25/94 35.711 11.14 24.57 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — s —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7 04/05/94 3571 10.25 25.46 <50 —_ <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
p:\projectsitables\04fgn_gw xIs Pape 14 of 16



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mabil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTEBE MTBE
Wwell Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH.-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Do
D Date (feet) (feet) tfeet) tppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb}  (pphb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppm) {ppb} (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-7 07/01/94 3571 10.67 25.04 <50 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — — — —_ — — —
MW-7 02/13/95 35.71 8.7 27.00 — — — — — — — — — - — — —
MW-7 05M0/95 35.71 8.67 27.04 —_ —_ _ _ _— — —_ — — — — — —
MW-7 08/02/95 3571 9.66 26.05 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW-7 056/08/96 35.71 8.92 26.79 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — — — — —
MW-7 11/07/96 3571 10.26 25.35 —_ — — -— —_— —_ —_ —_ -_— -_— —_ —_ —_
MwW-7 05107197 35.71 9.21 26.50 <50 - <0,5 <(t.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 — —_ — — _ —
MW-7 1104197 35.71 11.01 24.70 — — — — — — — — — - — — —
MwW-8 06/08/88 35.28 11.32 23.96 «1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MwW-8 08/05/88 35.28 12.16 23.12 — —_ —_ — — -_ -_— — —_— —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-8 09/08/88 35.28 12.52 22.76 <50 —_ <0,1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — 0.1 =0.1 —
MW-8 12/05/88 35.28 12.69 2259 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — —_ — <0.1 <0.1 —
MwW-8 Qq3M14/89 35.28 11.43 23.85 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ — —_ —_ — — —
MW-8 06/13/89 35.28 11.50 23.78 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW.8 09/13/89 35.28 —_ —_ —_— —_— _— —_ —_ — —_ — — — — — —_—
MW-8 12/13/89 35.28 12.72 22,56 <50 — <0,3 =<0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-8 03/13/80 35.28 11.83 23.45 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — — — — — —
MW-8 10/11/90 35.28 13.31 21.97 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — — — — — — _—
MW-8 04/05/91 35.28 10.90 24.38 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW-8 10/30/91 35.28 13.56 21.72 <80 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MwW-8 04/23192 35.28 10.42 24.86 <50 -_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —_ — — -
MW-8 07/20/92 35.28 11.54 23.74 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW-8 10/30/92 35.28 12.84 22.44 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
MW-8 01/20/93 35.28 9.40 25.88 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _— —_— _ -_— _— —_ —_—
MW-§ 04/30/93 35.28 8.84 26.44 <50 _ <0.% <0.5 <0.% <1.5 — —_ — — — — —_
MW-8& 08/06/93 35.28 10.17 2511 <50 — 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ —_ — — — — —
M-8 1022/93 35.28 11.04 24.24 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 — —_ — — -— - -—
MW-8 01/25/94 35.28 10.81 24.47 <50 —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ -_— — —_ — — —
MW-3 04/05/94 35.28 2.94 25.34 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ - — — - — —
MW-8 - 07/01/94 3528 10.92 2436 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —
M-8 02/13/95 35.28 853 28.75 — —_ — —_— —_— —_ —_— —_ - -_— —_ — —_—
MW-8 (e) 05/10/95 35.28 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — — — — _ — — — —
M-8 06/06/95 35.28 8.76 28.52 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — -
MW-8 0B/02/95 3528 9.38 25.90 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 —_— _— —_ _— —_ _ _—
MW-8 05/08/96 35.28 8.70 26.58 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.% <25 —_ - — — — —
Mw-3 11/07/96 35.28 10.23 25.05 —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — -
MW-8 05/07/97 35.28 8.74 28.54 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— -_—
MW-8 11/04/97 35.28 10.63 24,65 — —_ - —_ — — — — _ — —
MW-A 05/10/95 — .08 — 210 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— —_ —_ _— —_ _ —_
MW-A 08/04/95 _— 10.02 —_ 220 — <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ — — —
MW-A  05/08/96 — 9.50 — 78 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 - —_ — — —_ —
MW-A 11/07/96 _ 11.14 —_ 480 —_ 35 <0,56 31 1.3 <25 — — —_ —_ — —
MW-A 05/07/97 — 9.54 — 18 — 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 <25 — — — — — —
MW-A 11/04/97 — 11.45 — 230 —_— 16 1.0 <0.5 0.70 4.1 —_ —_ —_ _— — —
piprojectsitables\04fgn_gw . xis Page 15 of 16



- Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH.-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPD EDC EDB Do
1D Date {feet} (feet) {feat) {ppb)  {ppb}  (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {pph) (opb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb} (mail)
NOTES: TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline ppb = parts per biton
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ppm = parts per million
MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether mg/l = milligrams per liter
TOG = total oil and grease ND = not deteciad at or above method detection limit
TRPO = lotal recaverable petroleum oil — = not analyzed or not pravided
EDC = 1,2-dichleroethane *= unidentified hydrocarbons <C10
EDB = ethylene dibromide ** = dissolved oxygen measurement taken after purging well

DO = dissolved oxygen
(a} The analytical results of the groundwater sample for well MW-1 were inconsistent with the previous
analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analylical Laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold time;
therefore, the results may be biased low.
b} Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on Novemnber 20, 1985, The vial containing the water sample
collected from this well on November 2, 1995 was inadvertently broken by the laboratary.
Dissolved oxygen neading was taken on November 2, 1895,

(c} Sequecia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,

(d)} Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
(e) Well was inaccessible.
{f} All EPA B010 constiluents were non-detectable.
(g} Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resamplad on February 14, 1996. The vials containing
the water samples collected from the wells on February B, 1996 were Inadvertently braken by the

laboratory. Dissolved oxypen reading was taken on February 8, 1986.

(h) Well located on Shadrall property.

p:\projectsitables\04fgn_gw.xis Page 16 of 16



3. "
P,

'r,.l','l .
T, o

SHLAND

.
Al iima - - a1 1R
: il A3 Y
| 3 -t et

prere—pE— I | | -':
9 ua.:;-l_. .-. A ' : ‘ % ._.-‘
AR 7 Ny o 22
I“.'*h':'-:f' f B, 1= Ak ins
o~ ___....c.zl..dll""E — - A L _94 !!
TR LAlE - Cem - I-Il ! - ¥ - X i v
=SSRV Fon [T WA 8 i ST y -_—!_‘J

1 MILE 3/4 1/2 1/4 0 1 MILE

SCALE ~1 : 24,000

QUADRANGLE
LOCATION
VICINITY MAP
SOURCE.: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
United Stotes Geological Survey 14994 East 14th Street
7.5 Minute Topogrophic Mop: San Leandro, Califomia
Hayword ond Son Leondro Quadrangles
TRC FIGURE 1




MW-GA $
MW-6 $

26.18

LEGEND

Mobil monitoring well
Unocal monitoring well

Groundwater elevation in feet
obove meon seo level

Histeorical direction of
groundwater gradient

GUALITY
TUNE—-UP
{FORMERLY
PHILLIPS
STATION)

CHEVRON
STATION

FORMER
UNDERGROUND
WASTE QIL TANK

TINY'S
AUTOMOTIVE

COMMERCIAL
BUILDING

PRING'S
RESTAURANT

APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET)

€] 50

ISLAr?

MW—1 ISLANDS
AN

EHW-&-&

SER
D

UNDERGROUND
WASTE OIL TANK

UNGCAL
SERVICE

DISPENSER

100

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
January 18, 2001

Former Mabil Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Strest
San Leandro, California

TRC FIGURE 2




LEGEND
Hw““-q} Mobil monitoring well
MW-6 -¢— Unocal menitaring well
o

<t Henzene concentration {ppb)

NQTES:

Results are based on laboratory analysis of groundwater
samples eollected on January 18, 2001. ppb = ports
per billion; < = not detected ot or above the stated
method detectlon limit.

QUALITY
TUNE-UP
{FORMERLY
PHILLIPS
STATION)

CHEVRON
STATION

FORMER
UNDERGROUND
WASTE OIL TANK

TNY'S
y,  AUTOMOTIVE

COMMERCIAL
BUILDING

PRING'S
RESTAURANT

SHADRALL
ASSOCIATES
PROPERTY

APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET)

%’ENSER
[SLA[?

MWw—1 ISLANDS
S

,@M'ﬂ- A

UNDERGROUND
WASTE Oli TANK

DISPEMSER

0 50

100

DISSOLVED-FHASE BENZENE
CONCENTRATIONS
January 18, 2001
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
14984 East 14th Streel
San Leandro, California

TRC FIGURE 3




EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS




Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive
paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within
0.02 foot relative to a county or city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring
wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps.
Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's
initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified
laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be uvtilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across
the water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.



6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight
agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each
well or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that
contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids
sampled are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperatmre, pH, and specific
conductance are typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is
considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or
when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further
purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully-
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.




EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



TRC/Alon éeoscience. Northern Galifornia Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

Praject No.t ‘f'! -0 114 "75 | Alton Personnel: Ci &f'awm

OQ"FGA/ | - ~ Date: Ol /]‘d {0?

Statlon No.:

Woell Screen Dopti'l to| Depth to] Free Product | Free Product Totat |Dissolved
Comments

Number | Interval | Water | Product | Thickness {#}] Recovery papu: 0, (mg/L)
M-1A 1045 18621060 12"
Lw-zal el 244|091 {2
Mw-3A 0.8 295|105 {2

g:\gehefa!\fonns\ﬂuidfrm.:ds
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* TRC/Alton Geoscience, Northern Ca!ifomia Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

ste; O 4 . FON ProjectNo: 41011475 sampled By:_

wWell No. MW'% ‘
. Total Depth (feen_l .6
_ Deplh to Water {feet); 2 45
~ Water Column {feel); 817  Gasing Diameter (incites):

tume (gallons):

80% Recharge Deplh (eet)ed 0%

Purge Metnod: L b
Depth to Product {feel):
Product Recovered (gallons),__

C &www'

Date: Ol (80!

welt No M2

Total Depth (feet).Z 44!
Degth to Water {feet): {0. bt _
" Water Column (feety_| 3. 80
1 80% Recharge Depth (fe

JERSLE L

.D_‘f 1 Well Volume

purge Methodi_ 2 sub
Depth to Product {feel);
Product Recovered {galions),_____

- Caslng Diameter (inches); £’

{gallons):_Z., 21

80% Recharge Depth {feet); 1 Well Valume

] T

T

V2 'awrpﬁs T

et Mot er o e

Comments:

Turbldity=

aeneraMorma\Gwsmplg Xs

(gallons)____ 8% Recharg

- -'fﬁ-im'%

AN Larre
&3t : Temg
I m . g
[v:3? ' | 378
|6
WD S TP 1.0¢ | £9£ \8.4
Comments:
Turbldity= . ‘ Turbldity=
Sy i < .
Wel No. Z iw - )@ _ Purge Methad: T sub Well No., Purge Method;
Total Depth (feel) 1123 Depth to Product (feet): i Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product {fect);
Degpth to Water {feel); I O.B4  Product Recovered (galtons);_-_ Depth to Water {fee) Product Recovered (gallons): :
Water Cotumn {feety: 1.0k Casing Diameter {inches): 7 " Water Column {feet): Caslng Diameter (Inches):
_ 80% Recharge Depth (feet): I 5-30 1 Well Valume (gallons): L% 1. B0% Recharge 1 Well Volume (gallons):______
. T — g S R A —
A_ﬁi‘.‘:.:&c
564
e e et
Comments: Comments:
Turbldity= Turbldity=
Well No. _ Purge Method; WellNo.___ PurgeMethod;______
Total Depth {feet) " Depth o Product (feet);_ . Totai Deplh {feet), Depth to Product (feel):
Depth to Water {feel): . - Product Recovered {gallons):__ Depth to Water {feel) Product Recovered (gallons):
Water Column {feel): * Caslng Diameter (Inches}: Water Column (feel):___ Casing Diameter (inches)_____

- 1 Well Volume {gallons).

' o A

LT




~ MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER NIONITORING AND SAMPLING

-

PROJECT NUMBER 4' < 0il4-75 ALTON PERSONNEL ‘ C . g”m M
STATION NUMBER Ha- FoN DATE ni /181 ¢
WEATHER Sun LN DAY Thur ;,-IMI,
: HOURS
Hours spent travelling 1o and from site {return}: <
Hours spent on site: &

Number of mob/demobs to and from site:

' - MILEAGE _
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site (1 man): BD
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site {2 man}: -

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED
Number of wells monitored but not sampled:
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water < 25feet): 3
Number of wells monitored and sampled (depth to water >258) -
Number of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method: - .

DRUM INVENTORY
Number of drums of ground water disposed into onsite ARS:
Number of gallons of groundwater purged and transported: 5

—

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Number of days for major street traffic control:
Number of days for non-major street traffic control: -
Cost for Caltrans lane closure:

FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel (cap of 200 miles): .
Number of free product pump-out equipment mob\demobs: -
Number of wells {manual pump—outs}: —_ L

FIELD NOTES: - ; ]

AVrTvﬁL OV 3?7[6 @ 430 , /://aw'}}mef ~ S«,wy/éi_

A 14 A4, IN <M 34 U in v wrobhad dnd

slipivia,  BOY vedumege Lot srle € LS. —

IS




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




Analysis Report

(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road
Suite 1250
Concord CA 94520
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 747750, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, January 20,
2001. The PO# for this group is 4500446506-0509 and the release number is 00040.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

MW-1A Grab Water Sample 3539081

MW.-2A Grab Water Sample 3539082

MW-3A Grab Water Sample 3539083

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience Attn: Tracy Walker

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.
Rﬁctﬁllly Subggitted,

Thomas C, Lehman
Group Leader

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBER 2423 New Haolland Pike
p PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Reporf

|ancaster Laboratories

' Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3539081
Collected:01/18/2001 10:25 by CB Account Number: 10589
Ssubmitted: 01/20/2001 09:50 ExxonMeobil
Reported: 02/01/01 at 05:32 PM 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 3/4/01 Suite 1250
MW-1A Grab Water Sample Concord CA 24520
LOCH# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MORIL,: 149594 E. 14th St. - San Leandro, CA
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02488 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
00776 Benzene ©71-43-2 N.D. 10. ug/l 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 3.9 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 12. 1.0 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 4.7 3.0 ug/1 5
02489 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/1 3
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene.
The presence or c¢oncentration of MTBE and benzene
carnot be determined below their reporting limits due to the presence of
the interferents.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}
05554 TPBH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 4.5 0.10 mg/l 5
state of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name ) Method Trial# Date and Time analyst Factor
02488 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020B/5030A 1 01/22/2001 16:58 Matthew E. Barton 5
08268 TPH-GRO (CR LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0r/22/2001 16:58 Matthew E. Barton 5

Method

#=Laboratory MethodDetectinditsriiahereteded brrget detection limit

N.D.=Not de@LE Bovi RS LRSI Y mit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7V7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3535082
Collected:01/18/2001 10:50 by CB Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 01/20/2001 09:50 ExxonMobil
Reported: 02/01/01 at 05:32 PM 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 3/4/01 Suite 1250
MW-2A Grab Water Sample Concord CA 94520
LOCH 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14934 E. 1l4th St. - San Leandro, CA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. - Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02488 BTEX, MTBE (8020}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 5.0 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-388-3 2.1 0.20 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.0 0.20 ug/l i
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.0 0.60 ug/1 1
02489 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10. ug/ 1
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene.
The presence oxr concentration of MTBE and benzene
cannot be determined below their reporting limits due to the presence of
the interferents.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TFH-GRO (CA LUFT} n.a. 3.8 0.0240 mg/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
02488 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 BOD20A/S5030A 1 01/22/2001 17:32 Matthew E. Barton 1
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/22/2001 17:32 Matthew E. Barteon 1
Method

#=L aboratory MethodDetectitndirmtamecveded barpet detection limit

4 ; .
1ﬁﬁj&gg§ﬂgﬁﬂﬁff&nut
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3539083
Collected:01/18/2001 11:11 by CB Account Number: 10589
Submitted: 01/20/2001 09:50 ExxonMobil
Reported: 02/01/01 at 05:33 PM 2300 Clayton Road
Discard: 3/4/01 Suite 1250
MW-3A Grab Water Sample Concord CA 94520
LOCH# 04-FGN  WBSH# 56
MOBIL: 14994 E. 1l4th St. - San Leandro, CA
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAZ Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02488 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 20. ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 10&-88-3 3.1 0.20 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 14. : 0.20 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3.3 0.60 ug/l 1
02489 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10. ug/1l 1
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and henzene.
The presence or concentration of MTBE and benzene
cannot be determined below their reporting limits due to the presence of
the interferents.
08268 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
05554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) n.a. 7.3 0.20 ma/l 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : Analysis DHlution
Ho. Analysis NHame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02488 BTEX, MTBE {8020) SW-846 8020A/5030A 1 01/23/2001 01:59 Anastasia C. 1
Papadoplos
0A268 TPH-GRO {CA LUFT} . CA LUFT Gasoline 1 01/25/2001 08:52 Matthew E. Barton 10

Method

#=Laboratory MethodDetechm@ammwded get detection limit

N.D.=Not defs

oV RO REHRYE Kimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




(l} Lancaster Laboratories
T IRy

ExxonMobil

Client Name:

ience.

Reported: 02/01/01 at 05:33 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01022A66
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl t-butyl ether
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)

Batch number: 01024266
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01022A66
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl t-butyl ether
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)

Batch number: 010248766
TPH-GRO (CA LUFT}

Group Number: 747750

ontrol Summary

- Analysis Reporf

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units *REC $REC  Limits
Sample number {s): 3539081-35392083

N.D. .2 ug/l 102 109 g0-118
N.D. .2 ug/1 100 107 82-119
N.D. .2 ug/1 101 108 81-119
N.D. .6 ug/1 100 106 B2-120
H.D. 5. ug/1 105 108 T7-123
H.D. .02 mg/l 109 108 63-130
Sample number(s): 3539083

N.D. .02 mg,/1 103 100 63-130

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD

%REC SREC

M3 /M3D

Limits

Sample number (s) :

108 109
1c8 109
110 111
108 108
110 109
20 91

66-140
72-138
71-138
69-140
58-143
74-132

RPD

1

=GO O oo

Sample number (s): 3539083

91

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysie Name: BTEX, MTBE (8020)

Batch number: 01022AR66

Trifluorctoluene-p

74-132

Trifluorotoluene-~-F

RPD
MAX

3539081-3539083

30
30
30
30
30
30

BEKGQ

Conc

DUP

Cone

Page 1 of 2

RPD RPD Max

7 30

7 30

7 30

3 30

2 30

1 30

3 30

Dup Dup
RFPD

RPD Max

3539081 97
3539082 89
3539083 119
Elank 85
LCS 96
LCSD 95
MS 95
MSD 95

10t
120

93
94
24
93
92

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PC Box 12425

Lancastey, PA 17605-2425
117-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Wh%%%f@%gasgygiol Summary

Client Name: ExxonMobil Group Number: 747750
Reported: 02/01/01 at 05:33 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 69-132 57-141

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
Batch number: 01024A66

Page 2 of 2

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
3539083 106
Blank 95 93
Lcs 26 a5
LCSD 95 55
M5 94 94
Limits: 69-134 57-141

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

ER

g PO Box 12425

Lencaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMB

CIL

216 Rev. 9/11/00




n Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

(I}Lancaster Laboratories s JSEO sampre nl

Where quality is a science.

Mobil Western Regio

SCR#:

Please print.
Mobil Consultant/Office: TRC' aul; i : e A Preservative Codes
Consultant Prj, Mgr: 1 ;cuc,ggs LJ@_&L_ Prj. #: 41-00] ‘:'-75 i 1 - H =HC! T =Thiosulfate
Consultant Phone #: 925 6 ", 20D rax#: ‘725"688 "0??6 e jy b4 g N=HNO, ~B=NaOH
R W | 2 5=H50 O=0ther
Location Code #: /I{OL I 04 /-‘é/V WES #: 56 PR O & ;- a e
Site Address: / 4 294 E. I‘M Wﬁntﬁ‘dﬁme CA hem i § S 2 g
i b 1 . [G] A
Sampler: (’ .:K/oww‘ e 2 | o a K
N - S EEIEIEE
Mobil Engineer: ng 2] EOUS-Q 2 2| w v = &
iw Wv, T “1;“ G }U Pate-foTime S| = E g @B
(¢ 1den flc jon L Colleced €6 HEBEBREIEEE
/MW -4 Ditinfa AR %Couhwm hm/&'
My =74 || - MIBE by gL
MW -3 4 \‘/ : v
. ~ .
Turnaroun Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinguis y: Date Time Received by: Date Time
- ¢
MO AT 72 hour 48 hour gfjwr) 0///8/&' /5&) ~tEC W '/1’3/01 1530
24 haur other day Relinguished by: Date Time | Received by: “_Qggg_,--‘rﬁ?
Data Package Options (please cirde if requested) | SDG Completg? %1'1- U"-':IP 1/ 161/ o130, /
QC Summary GLP Yes M Date Tirme W Date Time
Type | (Tier 1) Ojther " fic QC required? A
Type Il (N! Red. Del.) Disk f yes, indicate QC sample “| Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by, e ‘Q—Tnme
Type v (CLF) submit triplicate volume. UPS FedEx Qther "7_ / ‘,1;/
Type V! (Raw Data) ‘ 7 0
Internal Chain of dy - s
WIP required? Yes /No Temperature Upon Receipt __é_°c Custady Seals Intact? 6‘;

Lancasrer Laborarones Js a Thermo E.'ectron company

P T L e e T ) - At " ' P cmand 1 Lappactac Uabieatarine Tha mink meaecchmdd hin rpfainad b tha ~hant fanne N e e



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—FOURTH QUARTER 2000




er Transpo

Tyt iy

00

Address: 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2 .

City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2829 Phone: {310) 212-1877

Description of Water: Monitoring well purge water

The generator certifies that this water "~ KevinBotan Steee Kemnd v

as described is non-hazardous. for Mobil Ol <Sta_ I ’l(-g {c})d
. ale

Date Site Amount | Sampler's .. Date Site _ :
Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number| Generated { Initials
1 ifee | e 260 Y3 16 :
2| 4fjufeo | H-pwa| 360 St 17
3iofrgee M| Yo S |18
alofzsfeo  |O4-Exll £ ta . |19
Slie/2 7fce MRl S — |20
6l e f 2o 35 Sl ||21
; \Jezho KB4-272 | 70 ke CP |22

s, |EWT| M | e | 23

9 24

Name: Clearwater Environmental Management
Address: P.0. Box 7420
City, State, Zip: Fremont, CA 94555 - Phone: (800) 499-3676

ate)

TruckIDNo:  OD » o “7;;/%;’%' /(géz/éa

(Typed or printed full name & Signature)

Eacility
McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address: 56533 Highway 58 West
City, State, Zip: McKittrick, CA 93251 , Phone; (805) 762-7607

_ Approval No.:  198-057-PS

(Typed or printed full name & signature) (Crate)

10/7/99

a:\generalhforms\mon-well.xis



AN e

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

2.Page t 3. Documeant Numbaer

* INH-N® 4!222

' :_.4. Ganmor‘sNamandMalEmgMdrass "ﬁ.’- 0/ Duep,

B2 WEST |F0TH Sricer T2
TULEAMNE y (WA, G 0509~ 2929

wmfs%me@/o)z/z, -1&77

-

8 5. Transporter Company Name &. US EPA 10 Number

leﬂwwx E Vit d thid) 77 I(’M 0000 70(3

" 7. Transporter Phone

(512) 471742

8. Designated Fadlfy' Name and Site Address US EPA 1D Number

U 10 K (7710 hASTE Tt AT

10. Fadility's Phone

£
=
N \
&

| 4 <17 ,Hw{ g UEST e

/}f‘;{m‘kw:& 64, T3257  (4g 980 w3t BX bt [-7¢2.- 736k
1. Waste Shipping Name and Description ' 12. Containers 1& : J:&
No. Type Quantity Wthvol

g
_o.}‘

fvgld i e s - .
i"«-‘ FV' AT E A T A SN T i e o7

ot [TT |CoFso| &

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
1ia. 11b.

T g & AP A P AT
! < 07 S E A A P SV Manth Day  Year
/‘-n‘-~ s ..ai,~,£—'- . /f‘d(/ T I' | avy |\&

Rk 18. Discrepancy Indication Space

ES

Printed/Typed Name Signatura

Month Day  Year

WHITE — ORIGINAL (Return to Generator) YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy)

PINK —YRANSPORYER COPY GOLDENROD —GENERATOQR'S COPY




EXHIBIT 9

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST—FIRST QUARTER 2001




Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 80509-2929
Monitoring well purge water
"~ KevirDotan Stéve \ﬂe
for Mobil Oil

Mobil Oil Corporation
3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

Phone: (310) 212-1877

Description of Water:
The generator certifies that this waler
as described is non-hazardous.

2/23/ o)
(Daie)

7

Date Amount | Sampler's Si Amount | Sampler's
| Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated Number Generated | _Initials
11 ol[i15/01 199-105] 33al} (B8 |16 '
2|01 j1Blot  |0d-Flp| 28 14 i7
3 oS 18
algles/or  lawiksh, 33 ch 19
5{ 1y J2a/p, |3T0c8 | 75 - (sley/pe |20 |
6l =/i /o |owGLB] S5O . | s /e8 [|21 |
Tz/ely o6l 39S |Kuw /s |22 l
8lzjidfo: __I9A-HLH| G565  |SAVEE )23
Sl2/isiol _[P-HAP| AL CASI |24
101 . 25
11 26
12§ 27
13 1128
14 29
15 30 :

Totak} 17125

Name: Clearwater Environmental Management

Address: P.O. Box 7420
City, State, Zip:  Fremont, CA 94555 Phone: (800) 499-3676
Truck ID No.: S0 ﬂf/&LS-al/f W /%N "—907/23 /‘9/

(Date)

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

: _“ | McKittrick Waste Treatment Site

Address: 56533 Highway 58 West '
City, State, Zip:  McKittrick, CA 93251 Phone: (805) 762-7607
_ Approval No.:  189-057-PS

(Typed or printed full name & signature) {Date)

g:\generahformsymon-well.xls 10/7/99




1. Generator's US EPA-ID No. -

3 Documeant Number

NH-M¢ -4 422 1

2. Page t

4. Generator's Nameand Malling Address ;ﬁ ;,"_*_;{;i;{ £ (: f ;ﬁ (‘) &,@_ a‘;’?

LYy P (G2 TH ST ek TOLFRME
i, ﬁyﬂj “i;{“;'? FERY :
GmmmrsphOne,wfw, EaARES '_ '

Y

1RG4y '_gf”‘-‘r?

5, Transporter Company Name £, a! 5 g WA 6. US EPA ID Number
F AV # f; Bl AT TG T

| treooFe B

7. Transporter Phone

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 9. US EPA ID Number
B KT e i %‘@”f’ "F’ff;@-*“*’fsf ol

oBle T30

;) *f’}jf It

10, Facility's Phone

BE %V}f":ﬁ IS A (%ﬁﬁéﬁgﬁ : Y - 73
ﬁf; £ ﬁ'r"", N f ;{,4 fff ,e.,' (—-—3 e -4 S ‘—,i ;é‘;{fff ;‘f fs” &
(,’aw” 762 - ?Ewt& L
11, Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14,
Total Unlt
No. Type Crsantity WiVel
a. R . i ‘
# ¥
EL G B B ARG 1S f-m'rf‘? g L7 ided IeY '
ﬁ‘j.,i.ﬁ fr 7 2 ¥ i \TT ﬁff ;&38 {;,,
3 b,
15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Information Handling Cocle?flc}FWaslas Listed Above
3 D ta.: 2 11b.
TR F
- o . § ‘
& N I I S e - -
] - ‘
s
A Fobd
) 2 o o
iﬁf _-a I,
L f ; o ;ﬁ,f
Printed/Typed Name Signalure d
. - ‘grgﬂ“ A !
WAl s ie L, el "

Printed/Typed Name

i] ta. Discrepancy Indication Space

Printed/Typed Name Slgnal

Month Day Year

WHITE — ORIGINAL (Return to Generator)

YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy)

PINK ~TRANSPORTER COPY

GOLDENROD —GENERATOR'S COPY

.
A



